Manish Kiri (DIN : 00198284) as Chairman 
& Managing Director of the Company for a period of Three (3) years with effect from April 01, 
2026 on the terms and conditions of re-appointment and remuneration as set out hereunder:  

I. Basic Salary: Rs. 3,60,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Sixty Lakhs only) per annum. 

II. Perquisites: The Chairman & Managing Director shall entitle for the following perquisites 

over and above remuneration stated in point no. I above. 

a. Contribution to provident fund, superannuation fund or annuity fund.

[...]

and is hereby accorded to the re-appointment of Mr. Girish Tandel (DIN : 08421333) as Whole 
Time Director of the Company for a period of Three (3) years with effect from February 11, 2026 
on the terms and conditions of re-appointment and remuneration as set out hereunder: 

I. Basic Salary: Rs. 27,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Lakh only) per annum. 

II. Perquisites: The Whole Time Director shall entitle for the following perquisites over and 
above remuneration stated in point no. I above. 

a. Contribution to provident fund, superannuation fund or annuity fund.  
b. Gratuity payable should not exceed half a month’s salary for each completed year of

[...]

and is hereby accorded to the re-appointment of Mr. Yagnesh Mankad (DIN: 03204060) as Whole 
Time Director of the Company for a period of Three (3) years with effect from February 11, 2026 
on the terms and conditions of re-appointment and remuneration as set out hereunder: 

I. Basic Salary: Rs. 27,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Lakh only) per annum. 

II. Perquisites: The Whole Time Director shall entitle for the following perquisites over and 
above remuneration stated in point no. I above. 

a. Contribution to provident fund, superannuation fund or annuity fund.  

b. Gratuity payable should not exceed half a month’s salary for each completed year of service.